

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 3501 OF 2015
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1 AND 2
(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

Commissioner of Central Excise & Customs, Visakhapatnam-IPetitioner

Vs.

M/s Sical Logitics LimitedRespondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition.
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 1765 of 2009 @ S.L.P. (C) No.19808 of 2008.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent through registered A.D. Post on 11th February, 2015. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate has on 11th March, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the said respondent but he has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

The Office Report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 1st Day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section,
Supreme Court of India
New Delhi.
2. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate,
5, Jangpura Extn., Link Road,
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR