

**SECTION-IIIB**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 4576 OF 2017**

**COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE AND CUSTOMS, COCHIN ...APPELLANT(S)**

**VERSUS**

**M/S. KIN-SHIP SERVICES (INDIA) PVT. LTD.**

**...RESPONDENT(S)**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2017 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Delay condoned.  
Appeal admitted.  
To be heard along with Civil Appeal No. 10787 of 2016 and  
other connected matters.”**

It is submitted that Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal was issued to sole respondent through Registered A. D. Post on 06.04.2017. As per tracking report of India Post, notice has been delivered to sole respondent but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate for the appellant has on 27.04.2017 filed Affidavit of Valuation but he has not filed deficit court fee of Rs. 48,000/- so far. He has also not filed Statement of Case so far. Time for filing the same has not yet expired.

The matter is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

Dated this the 04<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section, Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR