

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7481-7482 OF 2019

THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE & SERVICE TAX,  
VISAKHAPATNAM-II

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

COROMANDEL SHIPPING AGENCIES PVT. LTD.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Mr. Shantanu Awasthi, learned counsel appearing for Commissioner of Central Excise refers to the I.A.No.13191/2020 to submit that the department has decided to withdraw this appeal, as the revenue implication is less than two crores. In view of such submission, the Civil Appeal Nos.7481-7482/2019 stands dismissed, as not pressed.

The presence of Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, learned counsel appearing for respondent is noted, for the purpose of record.

....., J.  
(HRISHIKESH ROY)

NEW DELHI  
AUGUST 31, 2020

ITEM NO.6 Court 7 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 1765/2009

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, MANGALORE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S KONKAN MARINE AGENCIES

Respondent(s)

(only I.A. for withdrawal in C.A. No. 007481 - 007482 / 2019 is to be listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber. )

WITH

C.A. No. 7481-7482/2019 (XVII-A)

(IA

FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 135400/2019

FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 13191/2020

IA No. 135400/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 13191/2020 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 31-08-2020 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shantanu Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pramod B. Agarwala, AOR  
Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

C.A. Nos.7481-7482/2019:

Civil Appeals are dismissed in terms of signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RACHNA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)